[30] Mr Davy has incurred costs in pursuing this matter but only in respect of his 

own time and effort.  I therefore decline to compensate him other than to order 

reimbursement of his $70 filing fee. 

Determination 

[31] The respondents are to pay to Mr Davy: 

a. Unpaid wages     $818.76 nett (eight 

hundred and eighteen dollars and seventy-six dollars); and 

b. Unpaid holiday pay    $860.40 nett (eight 

hundred and sixty dollars and forty cents); and 

c. Lost earnings     $1013.50 gross (one 

thousand and thirteen dollars and fifty cents); and 

d. Compensation for hurt and humiliation $6,500 nett (six thousand 

and five hundred dollars); and 

e. Filing fee     $70 (seventy dollars). 

Denis Asher 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority